Stock-based compensation expense 5.4 4.9 5.1 4.7 20.1
Change in fair value of contingent consideration - - - - -
Acquisition related costs - - - - -
Amortization of intangibles - - - - -
Loss on debt extinguishment - - - - -
Warrant MtM 0.7 (2.6) 1.3 (1.4) (2.0)
Income tax-related adjustments - - - - -

Net loss - Non-GAAP $ (32.4) $ (31.0) $ (40.4) $ (46.6) $  (150.4)
Net cash (used in) provided by operating activities $ (5.6) $   4.5 $   2.4 $   2.4 $   3.6
Purchases of PPE (9.6) (10.4) (13.4) (8.9) (42.3)

Free cash flow $ (15.3) $ (5.9) $ (11.0) $ (6.5) $   (38.7)
(17)% (6)% (10)% (5)% (9)%

Pro forma basic and diluted EPS - GAAP $ (0.32) $ (0.28) $ (0.39) $ (0.41) $(1.40)
Stock-based compensation expense 0.05 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.17
Change in fair value of contingent consideration - - - - -
Acquisition related costs - - - - -
Amortization of intangibles - - - - -
Loss on debt extinguishment - - - - -
Warrant MtM 0.01 (0.02) 0.01 (0.01) (0.02)
Income tax-related adjustments - - - - -

Pro forma basic and diluted EPS - Non-GAAP $ (0.27) $ (0.26) $ (0.33) $ (0.39) $ (1.25)

23

RECONCILATION OF NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES AND
KEY PERFORMANCE MEASURES--2017

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Total
Billings
Revenue $   166.8 $   182.2 $   349.0
Change in deferred revenue 73.0 45.2 118.2

Total billings $   239.8 $   227.4 $   467.2
Reconciliation of GAAP to Non-GAAP
Gross profit - GAAP $   97.0 $   105.3 $   202.3
Gross margin - GAAP 58 % 58 % 58 %
Stock-based compensation expense 4.3 3.2 7.5
Amortization of intangibles 0.2 0.4 0.6

Gross profit - Non-GAAP $   101.6 $   108.9 $   210.5
Gross margin - Non-GAAP 61 % 60 % 61 %
Sales and marketing - GAAP $   128.8 $   111.2 $   240.0
Stock-based compensation expense (33.9) (15.5) (49.4)
Amortization of intangibles (0.2) (0.2) (0.4)

Sales and marketing - Non-GAAP $   94.7 $   95.5 $   190.2
Research and development - GAAP $   75.3 $   70.9 $   146.2
Stock-based compensation expense (34.0) (28.8) (62.8)

Research and development - Non-GAAP $   41.3 $   42.2 $   83.5
General and administrative - GAAP $   29.4 $   15.5 $   44.9
Stock-based compensation expense (18.5) (5.1) (23.6)
Change in fair value of contingent consideration (0.2) (0.3) (0.5)
Acquisition related costs (0.7) - (0.7)

General and administrative - Non-GAAP $   10.0 $   10.1 $   20.1
Operating expenses - GAAP $   233.4 $   197.6 $   431.0
Stock-based compensation expense (86.4) (49.4) (135.8)
Change in fair value of contingent consideration (0.2) (0.3) (0.5)
Acquisition related costs (0.7) - (0.7)
Amortization of intangibles (0.2) (0.2) (0.4)

Operating expenses - Non-GAAP $   146.0 $   147.7 $  293.7
Loss from operations - GAAP $ (136.4) $ (92.3) $ (228.7)
Operating Margin - GAAP (82)% (51)% (67)%
Stock-based compensation expense 90.7 52.6 143.3
Change in fair value of contingent consideration 0.2 0.3 0.5
Acquisition related costs 0.7 - 0.7
Amortization of intangibles 0.4 0.6 1.0

Loss from operations - Non-GAAP $  (44.4) $   (38.8) $   (83.2)
Operating Margin - Non-GAAP (27)% (21)% (24)%
Net loss - GAAP $(162.2) $   (93.2) $  (255.4)
Stock-based compensation expense 90.7 52.6 143.3
Change in fair value of contingent consideration 0.2 0.3 0.5
Acquisition related costs 0.7 - 0.7
Amortization of intangibles 0.4 0.6 1.0
Loss on debt extinguishment 3.3 - 3.3
Warrant MtM 21.1 - 21.1
Income tax-related adjustments (2.1) (0.2) (2.3)

Net loss - Non-GAAP $  (47.8) $   (39.9) $   (87.7)
Net cash (used in) provided by operating activities $   4.2 $   19.8 $   24.0
Purchases of PPE (11.9) (12.7) (24.6)

Free cash flow $ (7.8) $   7.1 $   (0.7)
(5)% 4% 1%

Pro forma basic and diluted EPS - GAAP $ (1.26) $   (0.66) $   (1.92)
Stock-based compensation expense 0.71 0.37 1.08
Change in fair value of contingent consideration 0.00 0.00 -
Acquisition related costs 0.01 0.00 0.01
Amortization of intangibles 0.00 0.01 0.01
Loss on debt extinguishment 0.03 0.00 0.03
Warrant MtM 0.16 0.00 0.16
Income tax-related adjustments (0.02) 0.00 (0.02)

Pro forma basic and diluted EPS - Non-GAAP $ (0.37) $   (0.28) $   (0.65)

24 © 2017 Nutanix, Inc. All rights reserved. Nutanix and the Nutanix logo are trademarks of Nutanix, Inc., registered in the United States and other countries.